TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. <u>2021-15</u>

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL SUMS OF MONEY TO DEFRAY EXPENSES IN EXCESS OF AMOUNTS BUDGETED FOR THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN

WHEREAS, the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the "Town") is a Colorado home rule municipality, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the Town's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is vested with authority to administer the affairs of the Town; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2020, by Resolution No. 2020-39, the Town Council adopted the Fiscal Year 2021 Budget ("2021 Budget"); and

WHEREAS, Town staff recommends that the Town Council increase the 2021 spending plan for the Façade Grant Program to provide additional opportunities to fund grant requests from downtown businesses; and

WHEREAS, based on Town staff's recommendation, the Town Council desires to increase the 2021 spending plan for the Façade Grant Program and to amend the 2021 Budget accordingly to ensure the budget will be in balance as required by law; and

WHEREAS, Town staff has certified that money is available in the General Fund to accommodate the additional expense in the form of unappropriated or unrestricted reserves.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>General Fund</u>. Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Johnstown determines that the Fiscal Year 2021 General Fund appropriations is increased from \$8,515,553 to \$8,530,553 for the purpose of increasing the funding in the amount of \$15,000 for the Façade Grant Program.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Repealer.</u> All Resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such resolution nor revive any resolution thereby.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Certification</u>. The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Resolution and make not less than one copy of the adopted Resolution available for inspection by the public during regular business hours.

PASSED, SIGNED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 17th day of May, 2021.

TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN

	BY:
	Gary Lebsack, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Diana Seele, Town Clerk	